

APR 14 1969

L69-87

Director of Data Processing and Accounts

General Counsel

Harlem Transfer Company
Cessation of employer status

The Harlem Transfer Company has been an employer within the meaning of the Railroad Retirement Act and the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act. Its name appears in the Employer Status List under Item No. 2823, with the period of creditable service shown as March 10, 1898 to date.

In a letter dated March 10, 1969, Mr. J. E. Keenan, Comptroller, Erie Lackawanna Railway Company, stated that "Form DC-1 for quarter ended September 30, 1968 * * * was the final form for the year 1968 as Harlem Transfer Company ceased operations as of July 15, 1968. There were no wages paid after July 1968 * * *."

On the basis of the foregoing, I conclude that as of July 16, 1968, the Harlem Transfer Company ceased to be an employer under the Railroad Retirement Act and the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act.

Appropriate Form G-341 giving effect to the foregoing is attached.

Myles F. Gibbons
General Counsel

Attachment

jw